
Reso No.           (CM) 

Meeting Date: 041525 SWZ ______ TV ______ WPD ______ 

1 

RESOLUTION NO. _________ (CM) 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE APPROVING THE SEXUAL ASSAULT NURSE 
EXAMINER’S PROGRAM REVENUE CONTRIBUTION AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT FOR FY 25/26 IN THE AMOUNT OF $103,545 TO PROVIDE 
AN ORGANIZED, EFFECTIVE TEAM RESPONSE TO CASES OF ADULT 
AND CHILD SEXUAL ASSAULT AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT AND ANY NECESSARY DOCUMENTS 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Watsonville has been a participating entity in the Sexual 

Assault Nurse Examiner’s (SANE) Program Revenue Contributing Agreement since 2001; 

and  

 WHEREAS, the contributing entities include the City of Watsonville, City of Santa 

Cruz, City of Scotts Valley, City of Capitola, County of Santa Cruz and the University of 

California at Santa Cruz; and  

WHEREAS, the SANE program is a multidisciplinary response intervention that 

aims to improve care for victims of sexual assault, through specialized coordinated 

services.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. This action is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA). This Resolution is not subject to review under the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21000, et 

seq. and the CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 15000 et. seq.), including without 

limitation, Public Resources Code section 21065 and California Code of Regulations 

15378 as this is not a “project” that may cause a direct, or reasonably foreseeable indirect, 

physical change in the environment and if a “project,” is exempt under the “common sense” 



    

Reso No. ________ (CM) 
Meeting Date: 041525 

2 

exception (14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15061(b)(3)) because it can be seen with certainty that 

there is no possibility that this action may have a significant effect on the environment. 

2. The City Manager of the City of Watsonville, on behalf of the City of 

Watsonville, is authorized and directed to sign the Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner’s 

Program Revenue Contribution Amendment to Agreement for FY 25-26, in the amount of 

$103,545, and any other documents necessary to effectuate the Agreement and 

Amendment.    

  
************************************ 


